Q.
Ď.
1
8
O

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)	10-30-2006
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

ET ached documents or the new address(es) below.	d ad	dros	e of	racaiv	ina r	\arts	/line	`	
ΞT	ached	docu	ıments	or the	new ac	dres	s(es)	below	1.
:T	-								
		ΞT							
	1								

	F							
	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.							
0	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
0	HSBC Bank USA, National Association,	Name:Mooq Inc.						
1	as Administrative Agent	Internal Address:						
10-27.06	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No							
7	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: Jamison Road and Seneca						
ı	Execution Date(s) October 25,2006	Street						
	Assignment Merger	City: East Aurora						
	Security Agreement Change of Name	City:						
	Joint Research Agreement	State: New York						
	Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 14052						
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	2ip. 14052						
	X Other Patent Release	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No						
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) See attached Schedule A See Attached Schedule A A A A A A A A A A A A A						
ŀ	5. Name and address to whom correspondence	fached? X Yes No						
ŀ	concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 6						
	Name: Annabelle V. Irey	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 240.003						
	Internal Address: Phillips Lytle LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card						
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account						
	Street Address: 3400 HSBC Center	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)						
	City: Buffalo	8. Payment Information						
	State: New York Zip: 14203	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date						
	Phone Number: (716) 847-7014	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name						
ŀ	Fax Number: (716) 852-6100							
	Email Address: airey@phillipslytle.com							
4 5 700	9. Signature:	. /- /-						
	(Signature)							
0) FD.	240,00 SP Annabelle V. Irey	Total annulus of a constant B						
L	Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:						

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Schedule A

<u>Title</u>	<u>Jur</u>	<u>Filed</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issued</u>	Expires	Inventor(s)
Adjustable Hydrostatic Radial Piston Motor	US	02/24/1996	5,752,427	05/19/1998	09/25/2016	Leutner; acquired from Bosch GmbH
Electronic Device for Controlling the Tool Position of a Machine Tool	US	02/04/1988	4,918,612	04/17/1990	02/04/2008	Handte
Mandrel-Moving Control Circuit, and Method	US	05/26/1989	5,130,630	07/14/1992	07/14/2009	Handte
Tilting Mechanism (MD-200)	US	10/08/1998	6,244,190	06/12/2001	10/08/2018	Sembtner and Stehlin
Torque Motor (MD-123)	US	09/17/1993	5,473,298	12/05/1995	09/17/2013	Teutsch
Two-Stage Servovalve with Compensation Circuit to Accommodate "Dead Zone" Due to Overlapped Spool Lobes	US	08/23/1991	5,165,448	11/24/1992	08/23/2011	Handte

Doc # 01-1615044.1

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0491

PATENT RELEASE

WHEREAS, HSBC Bank USA, National Association ("HSBC") is the current Agent under the 2003 Agreement (as defined below) and is the successor by a merger which occurred on or about July 1, 2004 to HSBC Bank USA which prior to March 29, 1999 was known as Marine Midland Bank, and HSBC as such Agent is currently the Secured Party under the agreements referred to below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain Property Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 1998 ("1998 Agreement") by and among Moog Inc. ("Moog") and Marine Midland Bank, as Agent for several lenders named therein, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 9748 and frame 0230 on February 24, 1999, Moog granted a security interest to Secured Party in several patents and patent applications owned by Moog.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a certain agreement dated as of March 3, 2003 ("2003 Agreement") by and among Moog and HSBC Bank USA, as Agent for several secured parties named therein, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 13782 and frame 0738 on March 11, 2003, Moog granted a security interest to Secured Party in several patents and patent applications owned by Moog.

WHEREAS, Moog has informed Secured Party that the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto ("Patents") were not owned by Moog, but were inadvertently included on Schedule A to the 1998 Agreement or Schedule A to the 2003 Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, Secured Party does hereby release any and all interests in the Patents. The foregoing limited release applies only to the Patents. Secured Party's security interest in the various other patents and patent applications owned by Moog shall continue in all respects and is hereby ratified and confirmed in its entirety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Patent Release to be duly executed by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 25th day of October, 2006.

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor to Marine Midland Bank and HSBC Bank

USA, as Agent

John G. Tierney

First Vice President

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0492

STATE OF NEW YORK)) SS.:
COUNTY OF ERIE)

On the 25th day of October, 2006, before me personally came John G. Tierney, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument as First Vice President of HSBC Bank USA, National Association, and that he acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of the corporation.

Notary Public

SHARON PRISE AZURIN
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Erie County
My Commission Expires 3/13/20//

Doc # 01-1612072.1

PATENT REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0493

Schedule A

Title	<u>Jur</u>	<u>Filed</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issued</u>	Expires	Inventor(s)
Adjustable Hydrostatic Radial Piston Motor	US	02/24/1996	5,752,427	05/19/1998	09/25/2016	Leutner; acquired from Bosch GmbH
Electronic Device for Controlling the Tool Position of a Machine Tool	US	02/04/1988	4,918,612	04/17/1990	02/04/2008	Handte
Mandrel-Moving Control Circuit, and Method	US	05/26/1989	5,130,630	07/14/1992	07/14/2009	Handte
Tilting Mechanism (MD-200)	US	10/08/1998	6,244,190	06/12/2001	10/08/2018	Sembtner and Stehlin
Torque Motor (MD-123)	US	09/17/1993	5,473,298	12/05/1995	09/17/2013	Teutsch
Two-Stage Servovalve with Compensation Circuit to Accommodate "Dead Zone" Due to Overlapped Spool Lobes	US	08/23/1991	5,165,448	11/24/1992	08/23/2011	Handte

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/27/2006 REEL: 018454 FRAME: 0494